



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CORINE TERMONIA,

**Plaintiff Below/
Appellant,**

v.

BRANDYWINE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

**Defendant Below/
Appellee.**

:
: **C.A. 322, 2014**
:
: **On Appeal from the**
: **Superior Court of the State**
: **Delaware in and for New**
: **Castle County,**
: **C. A. No. 10C-12-174 ALR**
:
:
:
:
:
:

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL FROM
THE SUPERIOR COURT IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.
Raeann Warner, Esq. (#4931)
2 E. 7th Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656 5445
Raeann@JCDELaw.com

August 8, 2014

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Pattern of Antagonism after Termonia’s First Lawsuit	5
B. BSD’s Claimed Reason for Suspension and Termination	8
C. Pretext – Failure to Use Progressive Discipline and Immediate Notice of Recommendation of Termination	11
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT WHEN ISSUES OF FACT REMAINED	17
A. Questions Presented	17
B. Scope of Review	17
C. Merits of Argument	17
1. Standard of Review by Court Below	17
2. The Court Below’s Decision	18
3. Retaliation – Pretext Framework	19
a. Protected Activity	20
b. Adverse Action	21
c. Causal Link	24
d. Plaintiff’s Ultimate Burden in a Pretext Case	26

4. The Mixed Motive Framework	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abramson v. William Patterson Coll. of N.J.</u> , 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4, 20, 22, 25, 26
<u>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</u> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996)	passim
<u>Becker v. ARCO Chemical Co.</u> , 207 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2000)	32
<u>Boerger v. Heiman</u> , 965 A.2d 671 (Del. 2009).....	19
<u>Bray v. Marriott Hotels</u> , 110 F.3d 986 (3d Cir. 1997)	27
<u>Brown v. Henderson</u> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 445(S.D.N.Y. 2000)	23
<u>Bullock v. Brandywine Sch. Dist.</u> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D. Del. 2011)	34
<u>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</u> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	3, 22, 23
<u>Crawford v. Carroll</u> , 529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008).....	3, 22
<u>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del., Inc.</u> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006.)	21
<u>DaBaldo v. URS Energy & Const.</u> , 85 A.3d 73 (Del. 2014)	17
<u>Davis v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</u> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D. Del. 2010)	27
<u>Deavenport v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</u> , 973 F. Supp. 1221 (D. Colo. 1997)	23
<u>Doe v. Cahill</u> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	17
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Creative Networks, LLC</u> , 2009 WL 597214 (D. Ariz. Mar. 9, 2009)	22
<u>EEOC v. Farmer Bros. Co.</u> , 31 F.3d 891 (9th Cir.1994)	31, 32
<u>Estes v. Dick Smith Ford, Inc.</u> , 856 F.2d 1097 (8th Cir. 1988)	31, 32
<u>Fakete v. Atena, Inc.</u> , 308 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2002)	29, 30, 31, 34

<u>Farrell v. Planters Lifesavers Co.</u> , 206 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2000)	24
<u>Frederick v. Avantix Labs., Inc.</u> , 2010 WL 2898321 (D. Del. July 20, 2010).....	18, 27
<u>Fuentes v. Perskie</u> , 32 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994)	27, 28, 29, 31
<u>Glass v. Phila. Elec. Co.</u> , 34 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1994)	31, 32
<u>Harris v. City of Chicago</u> , 1998 WL 59873 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 1998).....	22
<u>Hawkins v. Hennepin Tech. Ctr.</u> , 900 F.2d 153 (8th Cir. 1990)	31
<u>Hicks v. Baines</u> , 593 F.3d 159 (2d. Cir. 2010)	22, 28
<u>Higdon v. Jackson</u> , 393 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<u>Hill v. City of Scranton</u> , 411 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
<u>Kachmar v. Sungard Data Systems, Inc.</u> , 109 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1997)	3, 20, 25, 26
<u>Martin v. Gates</u> , 2008 WL 4657807 (D. Haw. Oct. 20, 2008).....	23
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	18, 19, 29
<u>Merrill v. Crothall-Am., Inc.</u> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992).....	17
<u>Miller v. CIGNA Corp.</u> , 47 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. 1995)	19, 30, 34
<u>Moore v. Sizemore</u> , 405 A.2d 679 (Del. 1979).....	17
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	18, 19, 29, 30, 31, 32
<u>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	18
<u>Riner v. Nat'l Cash Register</u> , 434 A.2d 375 (Del. 1981).....	19
<u>Robinson v. SEPTA, Red Arrow Div.</u> , 982 F.2d 892 (3d Cir. 1993)	25
<u>Saint Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</u> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	28

<u>Sheridan v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.,</u> 100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir. 1996)	19, 28
<u>Slater v. Town of Exeter,</u> 2009 WL 737112 (D.N.H. Mar. 20, 2009).....	22
<u>Starceski v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,</u> 54 F.3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1995)	30, 31, 34
<u>Staub v. Hosp.,</u> 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....	32, 33
<u>Subh v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP,</u> 2009 WL 866798 (D.Del. March 31, 2009).....	27
<u>Thomas v. Board of Educ. of Brandywine School Dist.,</u> 759 F.Supp.2d 477 (D.Del. 2010)	14, 15
<u>Thomas v. iStar Fin., Inc.,</u> 438 F. Supp. 2d 348(S.D.N.Y. 2006)	23
<u>Tobin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 553 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)	23
<u>Troupe v. May Dep't Stores, Co.,</u> 20 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 1994).....	31
<u>Walden v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.,</u> 126 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997)	30
<u>Whatley v. Skaggs Co.,</u> 707 F.2d 1129 (10th Cir. 1983)	23
<u>Woodson v. Scott Paper Co.,</u> 109 F.3d 913 (3d Cir. 1997)	25

Constitutions and Statutes

Del. Const. art. I, § 4	1
14 Del.C. § 701	8
19 Del. C. §711(f)	20

Attachments

Exhibit A-Termonia v. BSD Order of April 16, 2014 granting Summary Judgment

Exhibit B-Motion for Reargument/Reconsideration Transcript of May 22, 2014

Exhibit C-Expert Report by Dr. David Springer of September, 2012
